year ended December 31, 2009.  In the opinion of management, the pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information provides for all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the above transactions.

The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the
consolidated results that would have occurred if the transactions and adjustments reflected therein had been
consummated on the date presented, nor does it purport to represent the financial position, results of operations or
cash flows for future periods.

The Company, after reasonable inquiry, is not aware of any material factors relating to the Acquisition Properties that
would cause the reported financial information not to be indicative of future operating results.

10

Edgar Filing: KIMCO REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

17

KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (1)

Acquisition
Properties

revenues and
certain

operating
expenses (2)

Pro forma

Adjustments

Company

pro forma
Revenues from rental property $ 786,887 $ 80,938 $ (1,065)(3) $ $866,760
Rental property expenses:
Rent (14,082) (731) (14,813)
Real estate taxes (112,405) (10,733) (123,138)
Operating and maintenance (110,056) (9,146) (119,202)
Impairment of property carrying values (50,000) (50,000)
Mortgage and other financing income 14,956 14,956
Management and other fee income 42,486 42,486
Depreciation and amortization (227,729) (26,309)(4) (254,038)
General and administrative expenses (110,091) (946) (111,037)
Interest, dividends and other investment
income 33,098 33,098
Other expense, net (893) (893)
Interest expense (209,879) (28,526)(5) (238,405)
Income from other real estate investments 36,199 36,199
Gain on sale of development properties 5,751 5,751
Impairments:
Real estate under development (2,100) (2,100)
Investments in other real estate investments (49,279) (49,279)
Marketable securities and other investments (30,050) (30,050)
Investments in real estate joint ventures (43,658) (43,658)
Loss from continuing operations before
income taxes and equity in income of joint
ventures (40,845) 59,382 (55,900) (37,363)
Benefit for income taxes 36,622 36,622
Equity in income of joint ventures, net 6,309 6,309
Net gain on transfer or sale of operating
properties, net of tax 3,867 3,867
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (10,003) (2,925)(6) (12,928)
Loss from continuing operations (4,050) 59,382 (58,825) (3,493)
Preferred stock dividends (47,288) (47,288)

$ (51,338) $ 59,382 $ (58,825) $ (50,781)

Edgar Filing: KIMCO REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

18

Loss from continuing operations available
to common shareholders
Per common share:
Loss from  continuing operations:
-Basic $ (0.15) $ (0.15)
-Diluted $ (0.15) $ (0.15)
Weighted average shares:
-Basic 350,077 350,077
-Diluted 350,077 350,077

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement of
operations

11

Edgar Filing: KIMCO REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

19

KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1)  Reflects the consolidated operations of the Company related to continuing operations for the year ended
December 31, 2009. Revenues and expenses related to discontinued operations are not included. See the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2009.

(2)  Reflects the revenues and certain expenses of the Acquisition Properties based on the operations of such
properties for the period beginning January 1, 2009, through the date of acquisition by the Company.

PL Retail
Acquisitions Other Total

Revenues from rental property $ 65,712 $ 15,226 $ 80,938

Rental property expenses:
Rent (731) - (731)
Real estate taxes (8,792) (1,941) (10,733)
Operating and maintenance (6,972) (2,174) (9,146)

General and administrative expenses (936) (10) (946)
Total $ 48,281 $ 11,101 $ 59,382

(3)  Reflects an adjustment to straight-line rent to reset each tenant�s beginning lease term to January 1, 2009 and one
year of amortization of above-market and below-market leases (see table below).

(4)  Reflects the estimated depreciation and amortization for the Acquisition Properties in accordance with the
Financial Accounting Standards Board�s (�FASB�s�) Business Combinations guidance for the period beginning January
1, 2009, to the date of acquisition by the Company, using the estimated useful lives of the real estate investments and
related intangible assets and liabilities based on the purchase price allocation. Mortgage debt discounts or premiums